

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND JULIE MAGEE,  
COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

◆

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

LUTHER STRANGE  
*Alabama Attorney General*

Mark Griffin  
*Chief Legal Counsel*  
Margaret Johnson McNeill  
Keith Maddox  
*Ass't Ala. Attorneys Gen'l*

John C. Neiman, Jr.\*  
*Alabama Solicitor General*  
\*Counsel of Record  
Andrew L. Brasher  
*Deputy Ala. Solicitor Gen'l*

STATE OF ALABAMA  
DEPT OF REVENUE  
P.O. Box 32001  
Montgomery, AL 36132  
(334) 242-9690

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
jneiman@ago.state.al.us

October 30, 2013

Counsel for Petitioners

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | I  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | VI |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....  | 1  |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION .....  | 1  |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....  | 2  |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 4  |
| A. The tax .....  | 4  |
| 1. The motor-fuels exemption .....  | 4  |
| 2. The interstate water carriers' exemption.....  | 5  |
| B. Procedural history .....   | 5  |
| 1. This Court's decision on the<br>threshold question.....  | 6  |
| 2. Proceedings on the discrimination<br>question .....  | 8  |
| REASONS THE COURT SHOULD GRANT<br>CERTIORARI .....  | 11 |
| A. The lower courts are divided on the<br>question presented.....   | 11 |
| 1. The Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth<br>Circuits define the comparison class<br>as commercial and industrial<br>taxpayers ..... | 11 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 2. The Eighth and Eleventh Circuits and the Minnesota Supreme Court define the comparison class as railroads’ competitors alone..... | 13 |
| B. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving this question .....   | 15 |
| 1. This case presents this question cleanly.....   | 15 |
| 2. This case’s outcome turns entirely on the question presented.....   | 18 |
| 3. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is wrong .....  | 19 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 22 |

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Opinion, <i>CSX Transp., Inc., v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue, et al.</i> , No. 12-14611 (11th Cir. July 1, 2013).....  | 1a  |
| Opinion, <i>CSX Transp., Inc., v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue, et al.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-00655-AKK (U.S. District Court, Northern District of Alabama, Aug. 24, 2012)..... | 30a |
| Order, <i>CSX Transp., Inc., v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue, et al.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-00655-AKK (U.S. District Court, Northern District of Alabama, Aug. 24, 2012).....   | 67a |

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Defendants' Post-Trial Brief, <i>CSX Transp., Inc., v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue, et al.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-00655-AKK (U.S. District Court, Northern District of Alabama, May 29, 2012) .....       | 69a |
| Defendants' Post-Trial Reply Brief, <i>CSX Transp., Inc., v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue, et al.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-00655-AKK (U.S. District Court, Northern District of Alabama, June 8, 2012) ..... | 87a |
| Letter granting extension, <i>Ala. Dep't of Revenue, et al., v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , No. 13A275 (U.S. Supreme Court, Sept. 19, 2013) .....   | 94a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i><br><i>v. Arizona</i> ,<br>78 F.3d 438 (CA9 1996) .....  | 12, 20 |
| <i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i><br><i>v. Bair</i> ,<br>338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983) ..... | 5      |
| <i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> ,<br>509 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 1993) .....                | 13     |
| <i>Burlington N. Santa Fe R. Co. v. Monroe</i> ,<br>No. 97-D-1754-N (N.D. Ala. Aug. 10,<br>1998).....  | 16     |
| <i>Burlington N., Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i><br><i>v. Lohman</i> ,<br>193 F.3d 984 (CA8 1999) .....          | 13     |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 371 (2005).....   | 14, 21 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1101 (2010).....                     | passim |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> ,<br>350 F. App’x 318, 319-20 (CA11 2009).....       | 7      |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> ,<br>720 F.3d 863 (CA11 2013) .....                  | 1      |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> ,<br>892 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (N.D. Ala. 2012) .....     | 1      |
| <i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 332 (1994).....                       | 21     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Guardians Assoc. v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 582 (1983).....  | 19     |
| <i>Helson &amp; Randolph v. Kentucky</i> ,<br>279 U.S. 245 (1929).....   | 5      |
| <i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. Tenn. Dep't of Revenue</i> ,<br>No. 3:10-CV-00197, 2013 WL 4521013<br>(M.D. Tenn. Aug. 27, 2013) ..... | 14     |
| <i>Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. Bridges</i> ,<br>No. CIV.A.04-2547, 2007 WL 977552<br>(W.D. La. Mar. 30, 2007) .....                | 14     |
| <i>Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. Koeller</i> ,<br>653 F.3d 496 (CA7 2011) .....  | 12, 13 |
| <i>Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. McNamara</i> ,<br>817 F.2d 368 (CA5 1987) .....   | 12, 21 |
| <i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> ,<br>550 F.3d 1306 (CA11 2008) .....  | 7      |
| <i>Sanford's Estate v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> ,<br>308 U.S. 39 (1939).....   | 18     |
| <i>Smith v. Phillips</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 209 (1982).....   | 18     |
| <i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Minn. Dep't<br/>of Revenue</i> ,<br>507 F.3d 693 (CA8 2007) .....                                      | 13     |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 507 (2008).....   | 14, 20 |
| <i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 123 (1987).....   | 21     |

**Statutes**

|                            |        |
|----------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. §1292 .....      | 1      |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331 .....      | 1      |
| 49 U.S.C. §11501 .....     | passim |
| ALA. CODE §40-17-325 ..... | 4, 5   |
| ALA. CODE §40-23-2 .....   | 4      |
| ALA. CODE §40-23-4 .....   | 5      |
| ALA. CODE §40-23-61 .....  | 4      |
| ALA. CODE §40-23-62 .....  | 5      |

**Other Authorities**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| ALA. ACT No. 1959-99 .....   | 5     |
| Br. of Appellees, <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , CA11 No. 12-14611 (Nov. 13, 2012) .....  | 9, 18 |
| Br. of Multistate Tax Commission as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Resp'ts, <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 09-520, 2010 WL 3934616 (Oct. 4, 2010) ..... | 15    |
| Br. of Resp'ts, <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dept. of Revenue</i> , No. 09-520, 2010 WL 3806522 (Sept. 27, 2010) .....   | 5     |
| Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 09-520, 2009 WL 3550821 (Oct. 28, 2009) .....  | 15    |
| S. Rep. No. 91-630 (1969) .....  | 21    |
